No. 879, A.]

[Published June 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to create section 926—117m of the statutes, relating to duties of city superintendents of schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 926—117m. It shall be the duty of each city superintendent to attend annually one convention called and held by the state superintendent for the purpose of consultation upon matters pertaining to the supervision and management of city schools. Each superintendent shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses incurred for travel, board and lodging because of attendance upon such convention, such bills to be audited and allowed by the boards of education upon presentation of an itemized statement of expense accompanied by a certificate of attendance signed by the state superintendent.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1909.

No. 808, A.]

[Published June 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 254.

AN ACT to create section 1636—52m of the statutes, relating to the operation of automobiles, motor cycles and other similar motor vehicles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1636—52m. 1. Any person who shall operate any automobile, motor cycle, or other similar motor vehicle upon any public highway of this state without the consent of the owner of such motor vehicle, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1909.